ORDINANCE BILL NO. 18 FOR 1929.

ORDINANCE NO. 398

Paal

A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE to amend Section 8 of Ordinance No. 11, passed by the Council on the 5th day of December, 1911, and approved by the Mayor on the 5th day of December, 1911, relating to the licensing, regulating, taxing and restraining certain Callings, trades and employments in the City of Lebanon, and declaring an emergency.

THE PROPLE OF THE CITY OF LEBANON DO ORDIAN AS FOLLOWS;

Section 1: That Section 8 of Ordinance No. 111, passed by the Council on the 5th day of December, 1911, and approved by the Mayor on the 5th day of December, 1911, relating to the licensing, regulating, taxing and restraining certain callings, trades and employments in the City of Lebanon be and the same is hereby amended to read as follows:

Sec. 8. That any person, firm or corporation owning, operating or keeping any billard or pool room or other room or place where any billard table, pool table or combination billard-pool table is kept in the City of Lebanon for profit or hire or for which a charge is made or exacted for the playing thereon, [shall pay an annual license fee of One Hundred Dollars. Provided that no license shall be taken out or granted for a longer period than one year nor for a shorter period than six months; and provided further that one license shall cover no more than one place of business of any such person, firm or corporation. [Any license issued for six months shall be one-half of the annual license fee.] No more than one license shall be issued for each one thousand inhabitants, or fractional part thereof, residing within the corporate limits of the City of Lebanon. Before any such tables are used in the said City of Lebanon, the owner, proprietor or keeper thereof shall first procure a license therefor, as provided in said Ordinance No. 111, and pay the license fee herein provided.

Section 2: Whereas, the peace, health and safety of the people of the City of Lebanon require that this ordinance shall go into immediate effect, and an emergency is hereby declared to exist; and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

> Passed by the Council this 17th day of December, 1929. Approved by the Mayor this 17th day of December, 1929.

Signer Handstonn ading Mayor.

Attest: 626 Hitman